

**REGULATION AND LICENSING DEPARTMENT
PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS ADVISORY BOARD**

IN THE MATTER OF:

**Bryce Harper,
License No.: 44410**

Cause No. PI-2014-009

Respondent.

ORDER

1. Bryce Harper ("Respondent") is hereby notified that the Superintendent of the Regulation and Licensing Department (the "Department") has SUSPENDED Respondents Level One Security Guard Registration until the final disposition of your kidnapping charges filed in Bernalillo County, at which time your license may be subject to revocation in accordance with the Private Investigations Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-27B-26 and 27.

2. The above disciplinary action was taken against Respondent because sufficient evidence was submitted to the Private Investigations Advisory Board and the Superintendent showing that Respondent violated NMSA 1978, Section 61-27B-26 (B) and (H) by engaging in the following:

On August 11, 2014 a criminal complaint was filed and Mr. Harper was charged with kidnapping.

3. The above activity is in violation of the following:

NMSA 1978, Section 61-27B-26 (B) and (H)

61-27B-26. **Denial, suspension or revocation of license or registration.**

In accordance with procedures contained in the Uniform Licensing Act [61-1-1 NMSA 1978], the department may deny, suspend or revoke a license or registration held or applied for under the Private Investigations Act [61-27B-1 NMSA 1978] or reprimand or place on probation a licensee or registrant upon grounds that the licensee, registrant or applicant:

B. violated a provision of the Private Investigations Act;

H. committed assault, battery or kidnapping or used force or violence on a person without justification;

4. Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Department under the Private Investigations Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-27B-1 et. seq. The Superintendent of the Department, with the advice of the Private Investigations Advisory Board, enforces and administers the provisions of the Private Investigations Act. See § 61-27B-5(A).

5. The evidence obtained by the Department which resulted in the disciplinary action as detailed above is attached hereto.

6. The disciplinary action against Respondent is final unless within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order, the Department receives a written request for a hearing from Respondent. See NMSA 1978, § 61-27B-27(A). The request for hearing should be addressed to the Office of the Superintendent, c/o Laura Romero Halama at 2550 Cerrillos Rd., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

8. The formal hearing, if requested, will be conducted pursuant to the Uniform Licensing Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-1-1 through 61-1-31, to the extent that such hearing procedures do not conflict with the Private Investigations Act. See NMSA 1978, § 61-27B-27(A). Pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 61-1-8, the licensee is specifically advised as follows:

A) A person entitled to be heard under the Uniform Licensing Act shall have the right to be represented by counsel or by a licensed member of his own profession or occupation, or both; to present all relevant evidence by means of witnesses and books, papers, documents and other evidence; to examine all opposing witnesses who appear on any matter relevant to the issues; and to have subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum issued as of right prior to the commencement of the hearing to compel discovery and the attendance of witnesses and the production of relevant books, papers, documents and other evidence upon making written request therefor to the board or hearing officer. The issuance of such subpoenas after the commencement of the hearing rests in the discretion of the board or the hearing officer. All notices issued pursuant to Section 61-1-4 NMSA 1978 shall contain a statement of these rights.


B) Upon written request to another party, any party is entitled to:

- (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses who will or may be called by the other party to testify at the hearing; and
- (2) inspect and copy any documents or items which the other party will or may introduce in evidence at the hearing.

The party to whom such a request is made shall comply with it within ten days after the mailing or delivery of the request. No such request shall be made less than fifteen days before the hearing.

C) Any party may take depositions after service of notice in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts. Depositions may be used as in proceedings governed by those rules.

Date: August 12, 2014



Robert "Mike" Unthank, Superintendent
Regulation and Licensing Department

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order has been duly sent via certified mail return receipt to the following address of record on this 12th day of August, 2014.

Bryce Haprer
333 Dallas NE, Apt. B
Albuquerque, NM 87108

United Security, LLC
7911 Las Lomas Dr. NE, Ste. D
Albuquerque, NM 87113


Laura Romero Halama
Regulation and Licensing Department

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

OFFICIAL USE

Postage	\$	Postmark Here
Certified Fee		
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)		
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		
Total Postage & Fees	\$	

Sent To	United Security, LLC
Street, Apt. No., or PO Box No.	7911 Las Lomita Dr. NE, Ste. D
City, State, ZIP+4	Albuquerque, NM 87113

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

- Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
- Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.
- Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

United Security, LLC
7911 Las Lomita Dr. NE, Ste. D
Albuquerque, NM 87113

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7011 0470 0001 1508 9129

PS Form 3811, July 2013

Domestic Return Receipt

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature X <i>Krissy Ashe</i>		<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Agent <input type="checkbox"/> Addressee
B. Received by (Printed Name) <i>Krissy Ashe</i>	C. Date of Delivery <i>8-14-14</i>	
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? <input type="checkbox"/> Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: <input type="checkbox"/> No <i>AUG 18 2014</i>		

3. Service Type

<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Certified Mail®	<input type="checkbox"/> Priority Mail Express™
<input type="checkbox"/> Registered	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Return Receipt for Merchandise
<input type="checkbox"/> Insured Mail	<input type="checkbox"/> Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes

**REGULATION AND LICENSING DEPARTMENT
PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS ADVISORY BOARD**

IN THE MATTER OF:

**Bryce Harper,
License No.: 44410**

Cause No. PI-2014-009

Respondent.

ORDER

1. Bryce Harper ("Respondent") is hereby notified that the Superintendent of the Regulation and Licensing Department (the "Department") has SUSPENDED Respondents Level One Security Guard Registration until the final disposition of your kidnapping charges filed in Bernalillo County, at which time your license may be subject to revocation in accordance with the Private Investigations Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-27B-26 and 27.

2. The above disciplinary action was taken against Respondent because sufficient evidence was submitted to the Private Investigations Advisory Board and the Superintendent showing that Respondent violated NMSA 1978, Section 61-27B-26 (B) and (H) by engaging in the following:

On August 11, 2014 a criminal complaint was filed and Mr. Harper was charged with kidnapping.

3. The above activity is in violation of the following:

NMSA 1978, Section 61-27B-26 (B) and (H)

61-27B-26. Denial, suspension or revocation of license or registration.

In accordance with procedures contained in the Uniform Licensing Act [61-1-1 NMSA 1978], the department may deny, suspend or revoke a license or registration held or applied for under the Private Investigations Act [61-27B-1 NMSA 1978] or reprimand or place on probation a licensee or registrant upon grounds that the licensee, registrant or applicant:

B. violated a provision of the Private Investigations Act;

H. committed assault, battery or kidnapping or used force or violence on a person without justification;

4. Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the Department under the Private Investigations Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-27B-1 et. seq. The Superintendent of the Department, with the advice of the Private Investigations Advisory Board, enforces and administers the provisions of the Private Investigations Act. See § 61-27B-5(A).

5. The evidence obtained by the Department which resulted in the disciplinary action as detailed above is attached hereto.

6. The disciplinary action against Respondent is final unless within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order, the Department receives a written request for a hearing from Respondent. See NMSA 1978, § 61-27B-27(A). The request for hearing should be addressed to the Office of the Superintendent, c/o Laura Romero Halama at 2550 Cerrillos Rd., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

8. The formal hearing, if requested, will be conducted pursuant to the Uniform Licensing Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 61-1-1 through 61-1-31, to the extent that such hearing procedures do not conflict with the Private Investigations Act. See NMSA 1978, § 61-27B-27(A). Pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 61-1-8, the licensee is specifically advised as follows:

A) A person entitled to be heard under the Uniform Licensing Act shall have the right to be represented by counsel or by a licensed member of his own profession or occupation, or both; to present all relevant evidence by means of witnesses and books, papers, documents and other evidence; to examine all opposing witnesses who appear on any matter relevant to the issues; and to have subpoenas and subpoenas duces tecum issued as of right prior to the commencement of the hearing to compel discovery and the attendance of witnesses and the production of relevant books, papers, documents and other evidence upon making written request therefor to the board or hearing officer. The issuance of such subpoenas after the commencement of the hearing rests in the discretion of the board or the hearing officer. All notices issued pursuant to Section 61-1-4 NMSA 1978 shall contain a statement of these rights.

B) Upon written request to another party, any party is entitled to:

- (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses who will or may be called by the other party to testify at the hearing; and
- (2) inspect and copy any documents or items which the other party will or may introduce in evidence at the hearing.

The party to whom such a request is made shall comply with it within ten days after the mailing or delivery of the request. No such request shall be made less than fifteen days before the hearing.

C) Any party may take depositions after service of notice in accordance with the Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts. Depositions may be used as in proceedings governed by those rules.

Date: August 12, 2014



Robert "Mike" Unthank, Superintendent
Regulation and Licensing Department

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order has been duly sent via certified mail return receipt to the following address of record on this 12th day of August, 2014.

Bryce Haprer
333 Dallas NE, Apt. B
Albuquerque, NM 87108

United Security, LLC
7911 Las Lomas Dr. NE, Ste. D
Albuquerque, NM 87113



Laura Romero Halama
Regulation and Licensing Department

CORUNADO STATION
SANTA FE, New Mexico
875059998

3401500501-0097

08/12/2014 (505)438-1540 05:50:15 PM

===== Sales Receipt =====
Product Sale Unit Final
Description Qty Price Price

ALBUQUERQUE NM 87108-2480 \$0.49
Zone-1
First-Class Mail Letter
0.90 oz.
Expected Delivery: Thu 08/14/14
Return Rcpt (Green \$2.70
Card)
@@ Certified \$3.30
USPS Certified Mail #:
70100780000229924113
=====

Issue Postage: \$6.49

=====

Total: \$6.49

Paid by:
Cash \$10.00
Change Due: -\$3.51

@@ For tracking or inquiries go to
USPS.com or call 1-800-222-1811.

In a hurry? Self-service kiosks
offer quick and easy check-out. Any
Retail Associate can show you how.

Order stamps at usps.com/shop or
call 1-800-Stamp24. Go to
usps.com/clicknship to print
shipping labels with postage. For
other information call
1-800-ASK-USPS.

Get your mail when and where you
want it with a secure Post Office
Box. Sign up for a box online at
usps.com/poboxes.

Bill#:1000303308398
Clerk:10

All sales final on stamps and postage
Refunds for guaranteed services only
Thank you for your business

U.S. Postal Service™

CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com®

OFFICIAL USE

Postage \$

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage &

Sent To

Street, Apt. No.,
or PO Box No.

City, State, ZIP+4

Postmark
Here

Bryce P. Harper
333 Dallas, NE, #B
Albuquerque, NM 87108

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature ☒ Agent
B. Received by (Printed Name) ☐ Addressee
C. Date of Delivery 8/13/14
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes ☐ No
If YES, enter delivery address below:

AUG 18 2014

3. Service Type
☒ Certified Mail
☐ Registered
☐ Insured Mail
☐ Express Mail
☒ Return Receipt for Merchandise
☐ C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes ☐ No

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.
■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

Bryce P. Harper
333 Dallas, NE, #B
Albuquerque, NM 87108

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7010 0780 0002 2992 4113

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540